

No. 22-665

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Gordon Price,

Petitioner,

v.

Merrick B. Garland, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States, Debra A.
Haaland, in her official capacity as Secretary of the
Interior, and Shawn Bengé, in his official capacity as
Deputy Director exercising the Authority of Director
of the National Park Service,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND ANTHONY BARILLA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GLENN E. ROPER

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 400

Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

GERoper@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and
Anthony Barilla*

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Reasons to Grant the Petition.....	5
I. The Court Should Decide Whether First Amendment Protection Can Be Diminished Because the Speaker Intends to Profit from His Expression.....	5
II. The Court Should Decide Whether Filming Receives Less First Amendment Protection Because It Is a “Noncommunicative Step”	9
III. The Court Should Decide Whether the Government Can Legitimately Distinguish Between Commercial Newsgathering and Other Commercial Filming	13
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston, Texas</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00145 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2022)	2
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	4
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 4, 8
<i>Christ v. Town of Ocean City, Maryland</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D. Md. 2018)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 11, 12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	6, 14–15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	7
<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	9

<i>Edward Lewis Tobinick, MD v. Novella</i> , 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	9
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	9
<i>Metzger v. Percy</i> , 393 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	7
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1, 4
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	1, 4
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	4, 7
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep't</i> , __ F. 4th __, 2023 WL 1787881 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2023)	10

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	1
<i>W. States Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	14
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. R.I. & Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007)	1
<i>World Wide Rush, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 606 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
Statutes	
54 U.S.C. § 100905(d)	2
Rule of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
43 C.F.R. § 5.4	2, 13
43 C.F.R. § 5.5	2
43 C.F.R. § 5.12	2, 5
Barilla, Anthony, <i>Busking the Streets of Houston</i> , Houston Press (Sept. 17, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/42unzsv8	8

De Vany, Arthur, <i>Hollywood Economics: How Extreme Uncertainty Shapes the Film Industry</i> (2004)	9
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	4
Moore, Schuyler, <i>Most Films Lose Money!</i> , Forbes (Jan. 3, 2019)	9
Redish, Martin, <i>Money Talks: Speech, Economic Power, and the Values of Democracy</i> (2001)	6
